

ANDREW W. LORD 860.240.6180 DIRECT TELEPHONE 860.240.5723 DIRECT FACSIMILE ALORD@MURTHALAW.COM

July 8, 2009

VIA HAND DELIVERY

Mr. S. Derek Phelps Executive Director Connecticut Siting Council 10 Franklin Square New Britain, CT 06051

Re:

CL&P Application for Certificates of Environmental Compatibility and

Public Need; and NRG Energy, Inc. Application;

Docket Nos. 370A and 370B

Dear Mr. Phelps:

I write on behalf of NRG Energy, Inc. ("NRG") to provide you with originals and twenty-five (25) copies of the following:

- 1. List of Witnesses and Exhibits
- 2. Pre-filed Testimony of Mr. Jonathan J. Milley;
- 3. Pre-filed Testimony of Mr. Jonathan A. Gordon;
- 4. Pre-filed Testimony of Mr. Peter D. Fuller;
- 5. Pre-filed Testimony of Mr. Robert R. Stein;
- 6. Pre-filed Testimony of Mr. Nicholas A. Galotti, Jr.; and
- 7. Pre-filed Testimony of Ms. Cynthia L. Karlic.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please feel free to contact me.

Andrew W. Lord

Enclosures

Murtha Cullina LLP | Attorneys at Law

Mr. S. Derek Phelps July 8, 2009 Page 2

cc:

Jonathan J. Milley, NRG Julie L. Friedberg, Esq., NRG Service List

Santa Carata I	Document	Status Holder	Representative
Status Granted	Service	(name, address & phone number)	(name, address & phone number)
Applicant	U.S. Mail	The Connecticut Light & Power Co. P.O. Box 270 Hartford, CT 06141-0270	Robert E. Carberry, Manager NEEWS Projects Siting and Permitting Northeast Utilities Service Company P.O. Box 270 Hartford, CT 06141-0270 (860) 665-6774 carbere@nu.com
	⊠ E-mail		Duncan MacKay, Esq. Legal Department Northeast Utilities Service Company P.O. Box 270 Hartford, CT 06141-0270 (860) 665-3495 mackadr@nu.com
	⊠ U.S. Mail		Jeffrey Towle, Project Manager Transmission, NEEWS Northeast Utilities Service Company P.O. Box 270 Hartford, CT 06141-0270 (860) 665-3962 towlejm@nu.com
	⊠ U.S. Mail		Anthony M. Fitzgerald, Esq. Brian T. Henebry, Esq. Carmody & Torrance LLP P.O. Box 1950 New Haven, CT 06509 (203) 777-5501 afitzgerald@carmodylaw.com bhenebry@carmodylaw.com
Intervenor (granted on February 19, 2009)	⊠ U.S. Mail	NRG Energy, Inc.	NRG Energy, Inc. c/o Julie L. Friedberg, Senior Counsel – NE 211 Carnegie Center Princeton, NJ 08540
Competing Applicant as of 03/19/2009	⊠ U.S. Mail		Andrew W. Lord, Esq. Murtha Cullina LLP CityPlace I, 185 Asylum Street Hartford, CT 06103-3469 (860) 240-6180 (860) 240-5723 — fax alord@murthalaw.com

	Document	Status Holder	Representative
Status Granted	Service	(name, address & phone number)	(name, address & phone number)
e e	☑ U.S. Mail☑ E-Mail	NRG Energy, Inc. continued	Jonathan Milley Vice President, NE Region NRG Energy, Inc. 211 Princeton, NJ 08540 (609) 524-4680 (609) 524-5160 fax Jonathan.milley@nrgenergy.com Diana M. Kleefeld, Esq. Murtha Cullina LL CityPlace I, 185 Asylum Street Hartford, CT 06103-3469 (860) 240-6035 (860) 240-5974 dkleefeld@murthalaw.com
Party (granted November 20, 2008)	⊠ E-mail	Richard Blumenthal Attorney General	Michael C. Wertheimer Assistant Attorney General Attorney General's Office 10 Franklin Square New Britain, CT 06051 (860) 827-2620 (860) 827-2893 Michael.wertheimer@po.state.ct.us
Party (granted November 20, 2008)	⊠ E-mail ⊠ U.S. Mail	Town of East Granby	Donald R. Holtman, Esq. Katz & Seligman, LLC 130 Washington Street Hartford, CT 06106 (860) 547-1857 (860) 241-9127 dholtman@katzandseligman.com The Honorable James Hayden First Selectman
	Named 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2		Town of East Granby P.O. Box 1858 East Granby, CT 06026

aggine process concerns 2 miles e commencemental francount (CO) in the first that is not made the second contract of the contr

SERVICE LIST			
CL C	Document	Status Holder	Representative
Status Granted	Service	(name, address & phone number)	(name, address & phone number)
Party (granted November 20, 2008)	☑ U.S. Mail	Town of Suffield	Edward G. McAnaney, Esq. McAnaney & McAnaney Suffield Village 68 Bridge Street Suffield, CT 06078 (860) 668-2000 (860) 668-2666 – fax Mcananey-mcananey@att.net
	Z G.S. Man		The Honorable Scott R. Lingenfelter First Selectman Suffield Town Hall 83 Mountain Road Suffield, CT 06078
Intervenor (granted December 4, 2008)	⊠ E-mail	ISO New England Inc.	Anthony M. Macleod Whitman Breed Abbott & Morgan LLC 500 West Putnam Avenue, P.O. Box 2250 Greenwich, CT 06830-2250 (203) 862-2458 amacleod@wbamct.com
-	⊠ U.S. Mail		Kevin Flynn, Esq. Regulatory Counsel ISO New England One Sullivan Road Holyoke, MA 01040 (413) 535-4177 kflynn@iso-ne.com
Party (granted on January 8, 2009)	. 🛛 U.S. Mail	Office of Consumer Counsel	Mary J. Healey Consumer Counsel Ten Franklin Square New Britain, CT 06051 Mary.healey@ct.gov
	⊠ E- Mail		Bruce C. Johnson Principal Attorney Office of Consumer Counsel Ten Franklin Square New Britain, CT 06051 Bruce.johnson@ct.gov

Docket No. 370 Page 4

Status Granted	Document Service	Status Holder (name, address & phone number)	Representative (name, address & phone number)
	⊠ E-mail	Office of Consumer Counsel Continued	Victoria Hackett Staff Attorney Office of Consumer Counsel 10 Franklin Square New Britain, CT 06051 860-827-2922 860-827-2929 - fax victoria.hackett@ct.gov Paul Chernick, President Resource Insight, Inc. 5 Water Street Arlington, MA 02476 (781) 646-1505 ext. 207 (781) 646-1506 - fax pchernick@resourceinsight.com
Intervenor (granted on January 22, 2009)	⊠ E-mail	Ice Energy, Inc.	Stephen J. Humes, Esq. McCarter & English LLP 185 Asylum Street, CityPlace I Hartford, CT 06103 (860) 275-6761 (860) 560-5955 - fax Shumes@mccarter.com
Party (granted on February 19, 2009)	⊠ E-Mail	Town of Enfield	Kevin M. Deneen, Town Attorney Office of the Town Attorney 820 Enfield Street Enfield, CT 06082-2997 (860) 253-6405 (860) 253-6362 – fax townattorney@enfield.org

Docket No. 370 Page 5

LIST OF PARTIES AND INTERVENORS $\underline{\text{SERVICE LIST}}$

AND THE STANDARD CONTROL OF A STANDARD CONTROL OF A STANDARD OF A STANDARD CONTROL OF A

	Document	Status Holder	Representative
Status Granted	Service	(name, address & phone number)	(name, address & phone number)
Party (granted on April 7, 2009)	⊠ U.S. Mail	City of Meriden	Deborah L. Moore, City Attorney Meriden City Hall Department of Law 142 East Main St. Meriden, CT 06450 (203) 630-4045 (203) 630-7907 – fax dmoore@ci.meriden.ct.us
	⊠ U.S. Mail		Lawrence J. Kendzior, City Manager Meriden City Hall 142 East Main St. Meriden, CT 06450 Ikendzior@ci.meriden.ct.us
Party (granted on April 7, 2009)	⊠ E-Mail	The United Illuminating Company (UI)	John J. Prete The United Illuminating Company 157 Church Street, P.O. Box 1564 New Haven, CT 06506-1904 (203) 499-3701 (203) 499-3728 neews-ui@uinet.com
к т	⊠ E-Mail		Linda L. Randell Senior Vice President, General Counsel and Corporate Secretary UIL Holdings Corporation 157 Church St., P.O. Box 1564 New Haven, CT 06506-0901 (203) 499-2575 (203) 499-3664 Linda.randell@uinet.com
	⊠ E-Mail		Bruce L. McDermott Wiggin and Dana LLP One Century Tower New Haven, CT 06508-1832 (203) 498-4340 (203) 782-2889 bmcdermott@wiggin.com

AND THE THE WARRY OF BUILDING AND THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY

LIST OF PARTIES AND INTERVENORS SERVICE LIST

AND THE CONTRACT OF THE SECOND CONTRACTORS O

SERVICE LIST			
g	Document	Status Holder	Representative
Status Granted	Service	(name, address & phone number)	(name, address & phone number)
Intervenor (granted on June 4, 2009)	⊠ E-Mail	The Connecticut Energy Advisory Board (CEAB)	Michele S. Riverso Assistant Attorney General 10 Franklin Square New Britain, CT 06051 (860) 827-2683 Michele.riverso@po.state.ct.us
	⊠ U.S. Mail		CEAB c/o Gretchen Deans CERC 805 Brook Street, Bldg. 4 Rocky Hill, CT 06067 (860) 571-7147 gdeans@cerc.com
Party (granted on June 4, 2009)	⊠ E-Mail	Connecticut Department of Transportation	Eileen Meskill Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General 55 Elm Street P.O. Box 120 Hartford, CT 06141-0120
di	⊠ U.S. Mail	£: 	Eileen.meskill@po.state.ct.us Thomas A. Harley, P.E. Chief Engineer Connecticut Dept. of Transportation 2800 Berlin Turnpike Newington, CT 06131
Intervenor (granted on June 4, 2009)	⊠ E-mail	Farmington River Watershed Association	Eileen Fielding Farmington River Watershed Association 749 Hopmeadow Street Simsbury, CT 06070 (860) 658-4442 (860) 651-7519 fax efielding@frwa.org
Party (granted on June 4, 2009)	⊠ U.S. Mail	Citizens Against Overhead Power Line Construction	Citizens Against Overhead Power Line Construction c/o Richard Legere 1204 Newgate Road West Suffield, CT 06093 (860) 668-0848 (860) 668-0848 rlegere@cox.net

Docket No. 370 Page 7

LIST OF PARTIES AND INTERVENORS SERVICE LIST

A CONTROL OF THE PROPERTY OF T

Document Status Holder Representative			
Status Granted	Service	(name, address & phone number)	(name, address & phone number)
Intervenor (granted on JULY 16, 2009)	⊠ U.S. Mail	Massachusetts Municipal Wholesale Electric Company (MMWEC)	Nicholas J. Scobbo, Jr. Bruce F. Anderson Ferriter Scobbo & Rodophele, PC 125 High Street Boston, MA 02110 (617) 737-1800 ext. 234 (617) 737-1803 fax nscobbo@ferriterscobbo.com
	⊠ U.S. Mail	×	Edward Kaczenski Manager, Generation Services Massachusetts Municipal Wholesale Electric Company 327 Moody St., P.O. Box 426 Ludlow, MA 01056
-			
1	æ		
		7/	

THE CONNECTICUT LIGHT & POWER COMPANY

APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATES OF

ENVIRONMENTAL COMPATIBILTY AND PUBLIC

NEED FOR THE CONNECTICUT VALLEY

ELECTRIC TRANSMISSION REHABILITY

PROJECTS WHICH CONSIST OF (1) THE

CONNECTICUT PORTION OF THE GREATER

SPRINGFIELD RELIABILITY PROJECT THAT

TRAVERSES THE MUNICIPALITIES OF

BLOOMFIELD, EAST GRANBY AND SUFFIELD

OR POTENTIALLY INCLUDING AN

ALTERNATE PORTION THAT TRAVERSES THE

MUNICIPALITIES OF SUFFIELD AND ENFIELD,

TERMINATING AT THE NORTH BLOOMFIELD

SUBSTATION; AND (2) THE MANCHESTER

SUBSTATION TO MEEKVILLE JUNCTION

CIRCUIT SEPARATION PROJECT IN

MANCHESTER, CONNECTICUT

AND

NRG ENERGY, INC. APPLICATION PURSUANT

PLANT IN MERIDEN, CONNECTICUT

DOCKET NOS. 370A AND

370B

TO C.G.S. §16-501(a)(3) FOR CONSIDERATION OF A 530 MW COMBINED CYCLE GENERATING

JULY 8, 2009

NRG ENERGY, INC.'S LIST OF WITNESSES AND EXHIBITS

LIST OF WITNESSES I.

NRG Energy, Inc. ("NRG") expects the following witnesses to be available to testify at the Connecticut Siting Council's (the "Council") evidentiary hearings in this consolidated proceeding.

- Mr. Jonathan J. Milley, Vice President, NRG. Mr. Milley oversees the A. development of NRG's electric generating projects in NRG's Northeast Region. Mr. Milley will be prepared to testify on all aspects of the Meriden project.
- В. Mr. Peter D. Fuller, Director, Regulatory and Market Affairs – New England, NRG. Mr. Fuller will be prepared to discuss the need for, and the benefits of, the Meriden Project.

- C. Mr. Robert R. Stein, Principal, Signal Hill Consulting Group, LLC. Mr. Stein will be prepared to discuss issues related to transmission.
- D. Mr. Jonathan A. Gordon, Manager, External Affairs, NRG. Mr. Gordon will be available to address questions related to municipal communications, local outreach efforts and contracting issues.
- E. Mr. Nicholas A. Galotti, Jr., Director, Development and Engineering, NRG. Mr. Galotti will respond to questions related to the construction and operation of the facility.
- F. Ms. Cynthia L. Karlic, Northeast Regional Environmental Director, NRG. Ms. Karlic will address questions related to the environmental and permitting aspects of the project.

II. LIST OF EXHIBITS

A. Exhibits for Administrative Notice

- 1. Connecticut Siting Council, Docket No. 190, Entire Record, Decision Documents and Approved Development and Management Plans.
- 2. Connecticut Energy Advisory Board ("CEAB") Request for Proposals ("RFP") dated November 4, 2008.
- 3. NRG Energy, Inc. Proposal and Templates to CEAB, dated December 31, 2008.
- 4. CEAB Evaluation Report to the Connecticut Siting Council, An Analysis of the Connecticut Light and Power Company's Proposed Greater Springfield Reliability Project and Manchester to Meekville Project and the Non-Transmission Projects Proposed as Alternatives, dated February 17, 2009.

B. Exhibits

- 1. Application of NRG Energy, Inc. Pursuant to Connecticut General Statutes § 16-50l.c. "L" (a)(3), dated March 19, 2009.
- 2. NRG letter to the Connecticut Siting Council, dated May 6, 2009, regarding results of municipal consultation with the City of Meriden and Town of Berlin.
- 3. NRG Responses to Connecticut Light & Power Interrogatories dated June 5, 2009.
- 4. NRG Responses to Office of Consumer Counsel Interrogatories, dated June 1, 2009.

- 5. NRG Responses to Connecticut Siting Council Interrogatories, dated June 1, 2009.
- 6. NRG Supplemental Response to Connecticut Siting Council Interrogatory No. 3, dated June 5, 2009.
- 7. Prefiled testimony of Mr. Jonathan J. Milley.
- 8. Prefiled testimony of Mr. Peter D. Fuller.
- 9. Prefiled testimony of Mr. Robert Stein.
- 10. Prefiled testimony of Mr. Jonathan A. Gordon.
- 11. Prefiled testimony of Mr. Nicholas A. Galotti, Jr.
- 12. Prefiled testimony of Ms. Cynthia L. Karlic.

NRG respectfully reserves its right to name additional witnesses or to add late-filed exhibits as may be necessary as these Dockets proceed.

Respectfully submitted,

NRG ENERGY, INC.

By:

Its Attorneys

Andrew W. Lord

Diana Kleefeld Murtha Cullina LLP

185 Asylum Street

Hartford, CT 06103

Telephone: (860) 240-6180 Facsimile: (860) 240-6150

THE CONNECTICUT LIGHT & POWER COMPANY

APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATES OF

ENVIRONMENTAL COMPATIBILTY AND

PUBLIC NEED FOR THE CONNECTICUT VALLEY

ELECTRIC TRANSMISSION REHABILITY

PROJECTS WHICH CONSIST OF (1) THE

CONNECTICUT PORTION OF THE GREATER

SPRINGFIELD RELIABILITY PROJECT THAT

TRAVERSES THE MUNICIPALITIES OF

BLOOMFIELD, EAST GRANBY AND SUFFIELD

OR POTENTIALLY INCLUDING AN

ALTERNATE PORTION THAT TRAVERSES THE

MUNICIPALITIES OF SUFFIELD AND ENFIELD,

TERMINATING AT THE NORTH BLOOMFIELD

SUBSTATION; AND (2) THE MANCHESTER

SUBSTATION TO MEEKVILLE JUNCTION

CIRCUIT SEPARATION PROJECT IN

MANCHESTER, CONNECTICUT

AND

NRG ENERGY, INC. APPLICATION PURSUANT

TO C.G.S. §16-501(a)(3) FOR CONSIDERATION

OF A 530 MW COMBINED CYCLE GENERATING

PLANT IN MERIDEN, CONNECTICUT

DOCKET NOS. 370A AND

370B

JULY 8, 2009

PREFILED TESTIMONY OF JONATHAN J. MILLEY

- Q. Please state your name, title and business address.
- A. Jonathan J. Milley
 Vice President

NRG Energy, Inc.

211 Carnegie Center

Princeton, New Jersey 08540

- Q. Please describe your current responsibilities and professional expertise.
- A. I am the Vice President for NRG Energy, Inc.'s ("NRG's") Northeast Region. I am responsible for overseeing the development of electric generating projects, from concept to commercial operation, including NRG's Meriden Project, which is the subject of

Docket No. 370B. My responsibilities at NRG include sourcing, negotiating and closing complex project agreements, development related acquisition contracts and non-recourse debt from international and local banks. I also execute merger and acquisition activities including project analysis, term sheet, sale and purchase agreements and corporate acquisitions and divestitures. My qualifications are described in more detail in my resume, which is attached.

- Q. What has been your role in the Meriden project?
- A. Since 2007, I have had overarching responsibility for all development aspects of the Meriden project. Specifically, I oversaw the preparation of NRG's response to the Connecticut Energy Advisory Board's reactive request for proposals in connection with the Connecticut Light and Power Company's ("CL&P") application that is the subject of Docket No. 370A. I also prepared or supervised the preparation of NRG's application to the Siting Council that is the subject of Docket No. 370B (the "NRG Application") and the responses to interrogatories propounded by CL&P, the Office of Consumer Counsel and the Connecticut Siting Council. In addition, I have been working with the Mattabassett District to develop and finalize plans to use treated effluent from the water pollution control facility for cooling water needs at the Meriden facility in lieu of Connecticut River water. Finally, I am actively seeking a long-term contract or other financial mechanism that would allow the Meriden project to be completed.
- Q. Were the documents and activities described above performed by you or performed under your supervision and control?
- A. Yes.
- Q. Are you prepared to address those documents and activities described above?
- A. Yes.
- Q. Is the information presented in the documents described above true and accurate to the best of your knowledge and belief?
- A. Yes.
- Q. At this time, are there any additions, corrections or clarifications to the information presented in the documents described above?
- A. No.
- Q. Does this conclude your testimony?
- A. Yes.

THE CONNECTICUT LIGHT & POWER COMPANY

APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATES OF

ENVIRONMENTAL COMPATIBILTY AND

PUBLIC NEED FOR THE CONNECTICUT VALLEY

ELECTRIC TRANSMISSION REHABILITY

PROJECTS WHICH CONSIST OF (1) THE

CONNECTICUT PORTION OF THE GREATER

SPRINGFIELD RELIABILITY PROJECT THAT

TRAVERSES THE MUNICIPALITIES OF

BLOOMFIELD, EAST GRANBY AND SUFFIELD

OR POTENTIALLY INCLUDING AN

ALTERNATE PORTION THAT TRAVERSES THE

MUNICIPALITIES OF SUFFIELD AND ENFIELD,

TERMINATING AT THE NORTH BLOOMFIELD

SUBSTATION; AND (2) THE MANCHESTER

SUBSTATION, AND (2) THE MANCHESTER SUBSTATION TO MEEKVILLE JUNCTION

CIRCUIT SEPARATION PROJECT IN

MANCHESTER, CONNECTICUT

AND

NRG ENERGY, INC. APPLICATION PURSUANT TO C.G.S. §16-501(a)(3) FOR CONSIDERATION OF A 530 MW COMBINED CYCLE GENERATING

PLANT IN MERIDEN, CONNECTICUT

JULY 8, 2009

DOCKET NOS. 370A AND

370 B

PRE-FILED TESTIMONY OF JONATHAN A. GORDON

- Q. Please state your name, title and business address.
- A. Jonathan A. Gordon Manager, External Affairs NRG Energy, Inc. Middletown, CT 06457
- Q. Please describe your current responsibilities and professional expertise.
- A. As Manager of External Affairs for NRG Energy, Inc. ("NRG") I am responsible for creating and managing external campaigns to support region-wide, multi-million dollar wholesale electrical generation development efforts based on knowledge and understanding of state and federal legislative and regulatory processes and energy related

policy matters. Responsibilities include legislative tracking and issues monitoring and developing and implementing response strategies on key policy issues. I manage NRG's participation in regulatory proceedings that impact NRG development initiatives and operations and provide governmental affairs perspective to NRG legal, regulatory and development team involved in key proceedings. In addition, I manage NRG's participation in activities at the legislature, regulatory agencies and policy making organizations such as the Connecticut Energy Advisory Board and the Connecticut Siting Council. My qualifications are described in more detail in my resume, which is attached.

- Q. What has been your role in the Meriden project?
- A. I provided support to NRG's Meriden team in the areas of legislative and regulatory assessment, the municipal participation process, and community outreach and contract issues. In particular, I assisted in the preparation of sections on these subject matters in i) NRG's response to the Connecticut Energy Advisory Board's reactive request for proposals in connection with the CL&P application that is the subject of Docket No. 370A, ii) NRG's application to the Siting Council that is the subject of Docket No. 370B (the "NRG Application") and iii) the responses to interrogatories propounded by CL&P, the Office of Consumer Counsel and the Connecticut Siting Council.
- Q. Were the sections of the documents and the activities described above performed by you or performed under your supervision and control?
- A. Yes.
- Q. Are you prepared to address those sections of the documents and the activities described above?
- A. Yes.
- Q. Is the information presented in the sections of the documents described above true and accurate to the best of your knowledge and belief?
- A. Yes.
- Q. At this time, are there any additions, corrections or clarifications to the information presented in the documents described above?
- A. No.
- Q. Does this conclude your testimony?
- A. Yes.

THE CONNECTICUT LIGHT & POWER COMPANY

APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATES OF

ENVIRONMENTAL COMPATIBILTY AND

PUBLIC NEED FOR THE CONNECTICUT VALLEY

ELECTRIC TRANSMISSION REHABILITY

PROJECTS WHICH CONSIST OF (1) THE

CONNECTICUT PORTION OF THE GREATER

SPRINGFIELD RELIABILITY PROJECT THAT

TRAVERSES THE MUNICIPALITIES OF

BLOOMFIELD, EAST GRANBY AND SUFFIELD

OR POTENTIALLY INCLUDING AN

ALTERNATE PORTION THAT TRAVERSES THE

MUNICIPALITIES OF SUFFIELD AND ENFIELD,

TERMINATING AT THE NORTH BLOOMFIELD

SUBSTATION; AND (2) THE MANCHESTER

SUBSTATION TO MEEKVILLE JUNCTION

CIRCUIT SEPARATION PROJECT IN

MANCHESTER, CONNECTICUT

AND

NRG ENERGY, INC. APPLICATION PURSUANT

TO C.G.S. §16-501(a)(3) FOR CONSIDERATION

OF A 530 MW COMBINED CYCLE GENERATING

PLANT IN MERIDEN, CONNECTICUT

DOCKET NOS. 370A AND

370B

JULY 8, 2009

PREFILED TESTIMONY OF PETER D. FULLER

- Q. Please state your name, title and business address.
- A. Peter D. Fuller
 Director, Regulatory and Market Affairs
 NRG Energy, Inc.
 211 Carnegie Center
 Princeton, New Jersey 08540
- Q. Please describe your current responsibilities and professional expertise.
- A. As the Director of Regulatory and Market Affairs, I represent NRG Energy, Inc. ("NRG") in regulatory forums including the New England Power Pool stakeholder process and Federal Energy Regulatory Commission proceedings. I also participate in

other state and industry forums in support of plant operations and project development efforts. My qualifications are described in more detail in my resume, which is attached.

- Q. What has been your role in the Meriden project?
- A. I provided technical support to NRG's Meriden team in the areas of public benefits, public need and the comparative costs of new electric generation in Connecticut and The Connecticut Light & Power Company's ("CL&P's") proposed transmission upgrades. In particular, I assisted in the preparation of sections on these subject matters in i) NRG's response to the Connecticut Energy Advisory Board's reactive request for proposals in connection with the CL&P application that is the subject of Docket No. 370A, ii) NRG's application to the Siting Council that is the subject of Docket No. 370B (the "NRG Application") and iii) the responses to interrogatories propounded by CL&P, the Office of Consumer Counsel and the Connecticut Siting Council.
- Q. Were the sections of the documents and the activities described above performed by you or performed under your supervision and control?
- A. Yes.
- Q. Are you prepared to address those sections of the documents and the activities described above?
- A. Yes.
- Q. Is the information presented in the sections of the documents described above true and accurate to the best of your knowledge and belief?
- A. Yes.
- Q. At this time, are there any additions, corrections or clarifications to the information presented in the documents described above?
- A. No.
- Q. Does this conclude your testimony?
- A. Yes.

THE CONNECTICUT LIGHT & POWER COMPANY

APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATES OF

ENVIRONMENTAL COMPATIBILTY AND

PUBLIC NEED FOR THE CONNECTICUT VALLEY

ELECTRIC TRANSMISSION REHABILITY

PROJECTS WHICH CONSIST OF (1) THE

CONNECTICUT PORTION OF THE GREATER

SPRINGFIELD RELIABILITY PROJECT THAT

TRAVERSES THE MUNICIPALITIES OF

BLOOMFIELD, EAST GRANBY AND SUFFIELD

OR POTENTIALLY INCLUDING AN

ALTERNATE PORTION THAT TRAVERSES THE

MUNICIPALITIES OF SUFFIELD AND ENFIELD,

TERMINATING AT THE NORTH BLOOMFIELD

SUBSTATION; AND (2) THE MANCHESTER

SUBSTATION TO MEEKVILLE JUNCTION

CIRCUIT SEPARATION PROJECT IN

MANCHESTER, CONNECTICUT

AND

NRG ENERGY, INC. APPLICATION PURSUANT

TO C.G.S. §16-501(a)(3) FOR CONSIDERATION

OF A 530 MW COMBINED CYCLE GENERATING

PLANT IN MERIDEN, CONNECTICUT

DOCKET NOS. 370A AND

370B

JULY 8, 2009

PREFILED TESTIMONY OF ROBERT R. STEIN

- Q. Please state your name, title and business address.
- A. Robert R. Stein
 Signal Hill Consulting Group, LLC
 110 Merchants Row
 Rutland, VT 05701
- Q. Please describe your current responsibilities and professional expertise.
- A. I am a consultant in the energy business and advise clients in connection with the unregulated markets. My work focuses on representing stakeholders' interests in the development and administration of market rules for energy trading in New England and in negotiating interconnections and transmission access for new market entrants. I

represent clients on the Reliability and Transmission Committee as well as the numerous subcommittees of the New England Power Pool, including the Planning Advisory Committee. These committees provide Member Participant input on the ISO- New England on a range of issues, including transmission expansion plans, Installed Capacity Reserves determinations and transmission congestion issues. I am also an active participant in the Markets and Participants Committees and serve as the Chairman of the New England Power Pool Participants Committee and Vice Chair of the Supplier Sector. Finally, I designed and teach a commercial seminar entitled Electricity 101, which focuses on the restructuring of the energy industry and is attended by people from all sectors of the industry. My qualifications are described in more detail in my resume, which is attached.

Q. What has been your role in the Meriden project?

- A. I worked for NRG Energy, Inc. ("NRG") on transmission issues related to Meriden's interconnection. I have also provided technical support to NRG's Meriden team reliability issues. Connecticut and The Connecticut Light & Power Company's ("CL&P's") proposed transmission upgrades. In particular, I assisted in the preparation of sections on these subject matters in i) NRG's response to the Connecticut Energy Advisory Board's reactive request for proposals in connection with the CL&P application that is the subject of Docket No. 370A, ii) NRG's application to the Siting Council that is the subject of Docket No. 370B (the "NRG Application") and iii) the responses to interrogatories propounded by CL&P, the Office of Consumer Counsel and the Connecticut Siting Council.
- Q. Were the sections of the documents and the activities described above performed by you or performed under your supervision and control?
- A. Yes.
- Q. Are you prepared to address those sections of the documents and the activities described above?
- A. Yes.
- Q. Is the information presented in the sections of the documents described above true and accurate to the best of your knowledge and belief?
- A. Yes.
- Q. At this time, are there any additions, corrections or clarifications to the information presented in the documents described above?
- A. No.

- Q. Does this conclude your testimony?
- A. Yes

THE CONNECTICUT LIGHT & POWER COMPANY

APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATES OF

ENVIRONMENTAL COMPATIBILTY AND

PUBLIC NEED FOR THE CONNECTICUT VALLEY

ELECTRIC TRANSMISSION REHABILITY

PROJECTS WHICH CONSIST OF (1) THE

CONNECTICUT PORTION OF THE GREATER

SPRINGFIELD RELIABILITY PROJECT THAT

TRAVERSES THE MUNICIPALITIES OF

BLOOMFIELD, EAST GRANBY AND SUFFIELD

OR POTENTIALLY INCLUDING AN

ALTERNATE PORTION THAT TRAVERSES THE

MUNICIPALITIES OF SUFFIELD AND ENFIELD,

TERMINATING AT THE NORTH BLOOMFIELD

SUBSTATION; AND (2) THE MANCHESTER

SUBSTATION TO MEEKVILLE JUNCTION

CIRCUIT SEPARATION PROJECT IN

MANCHESTER, CONNECTICUT

AND

NRG ENERGY, INC. APPLICATION PURSUANT

TO C.G.S. §16-501(a)(3) FOR CONSIDERATION

OF A 530 MW COMBINED CYCLE GENERATING

PLANT IN MERIDEN, CONNECTICUT

DOCKET NOS. 370A AND

370 B

JULY 8, 2009

PRE-FILED TESTIMONY OF NICHOLAS A. GALOTTI, JR.

- Q. Please state your name, title and business address.
- A. Nicholas A. Galotti, Jr.
 Director, Development Engineering
 NRG Energy, Inc.
 211 Carnegie Center
 Princeton, New Jersey 08540
- Q. Please describe your current responsibilities and professional expertise.
- A. As Director of Development Engineering for NRG Energy, Inc. ("NRG"), I am responsible for the engineering and technical aspects for all corporate development efforts. My responsibilities include preliminary design, permitting, scheduling,

budgeting and project execution. I led all of the technical efforts for the development of the two new 20 megawatt peaking units at NRG's Cos Cob, Connecticut peaking facility. I am currently overseeing the development of two 200 megawatt expansions in Middletown and Devon, Connecticut and the development of the Meriden project. My qualifications are described in more detail in my resume, which is attached.

- Q. What has been your role in the Meriden project?
- A. Since 2007, I have provided technical support to NRG's Meriden team in the area of engineering and project development. In particular, I assisted in the preparation of sections on these subject matters in i) NRG's response to the Connecticut Energy Advisory Board's reactive request for proposals in connection with the CL&P application that is the subject of Docket No. 370A, ii) NRG's application to the Siting Council that is the subject of Docket No. 370B (the "NRG Application") and iii) the responses to interrogatories propounded by CL&P, the Office of Consumer Counsel and the Connecticut Siting Council.
- Q. Were the sections of the documents and the activities described above performed by you or performed under your supervision and control?
- A. Yes.
- Q. Are you prepared to address those sections of the documents and the activities described above?
- A. Yes.
- Q. Is the information presented in the sections of the documents described above true and accurate to the best of your knowledge and belief?
- A. Yes.
- Q. At this time, are there any additions, corrections or clarifications to the information presented in the documents described above?
- A. No.
- Q. Does this conclude your testimony?
- A. Yes.

THE CONNECTICUT LIGHT & POWER COMPANY

APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATES OF

ENVIRONMENTAL COMPATIBILTY AND

PUBLIC NEED FOR THE CONNECTICUT VALLEY

ELECTRIC TRANSMISSION REHABILITY

PROJECTS WHICH CONSIST OF (1) THE

CONNECTICUT PORTION OF THE GREATER

SPRINGFIELD RELIABILITY PROJECT THAT

TRAVERSES THE MUNICIPALITIES OF

BLOOMFIELD, EAST GRANBY AND SUFFIELD

OR POTENTIALLY INCLUDING AN

ALTERNATE PORTION THAT TRAVERSES THE

MUNICIPALITIES OF SUFFIELD AND ENFIELD,

TERMINATING AT THE NORTH BLOOMFIELD

SUBSTATION; AND (2) THE MANCHESTER

SUBSTATION TO MEEKVILLE JUNCTION

CIRCUIT SEPARATION PROJECT IN

MANCHESTER, CONNECTICUT

AND

NRG ENERGY, INC. APPLICATION PURSUANT

OF A 530 MW COMBINED CYCLE GENERATING

DOCKET NOS. 370A AND

370B

TO C.G.S. §16-501(a)(3) FOR CONSIDERATION

PLANT IN MERIDEN, CONNECTICUT

JULY 8, 2009

PRE-FILED TESTIMONY OF CYNTHIA L. KARLIC

- Please state your name, title and business address. O.
- A. Cynthia L. Karlic Northeast Regional Environmental Director, Environmental and New Business NRG Energy, Inc. Middletown, CT 06457
- Please describe your current responsibilities and professional expertise. Q.
- As the Northeast Regional Environmental Director for Environmental and New Business A. for NRG Energy, Inc. ("NRG") I am responsible for air regulatory and policy programs as they relate to the current and future operations of NRG's New England electric

generating facilities. I also oversee the environmental programs for NRG's Northeast Region. My qualifications are described in more detail in my resume, which is attached.

- Q. What has been your role in the Meriden project?
- A. I provided technical support to NRG's Meriden team in the area of environmental regulatory issues. In particular, I assisted in the preparation of sections on this subject matter in i) NRG's response to the Connecticut Energy Advisory Board's reactive request for proposals in connection with the CL&P application that is the subject of Docket No. 370A, ii) NRG's application to the Siting Council that is the subject of Docket No. 370B (the "NRG Application") and iii) the responses to interrogatories propounded by CL&P, the Office of Consumer Counsel and the Connecticut Siting Council.
- Q. Were the sections of the documents and the activities described above performed by you or performed under your supervision and control?
- A. Yes.
- Q. Are you prepared to address those sections of the documents and the activities described above?
- A. Yes.
- Q. Is the information presented in the sections of the documents described above true and accurate to the best of your knowledge and belief?
- A. Yes.
- Q. At this time, are there any additions, corrections or clarifications to the information presented in the documents described above?
- A. No.
- Q. Does this conclude your testimony?
- A. Yes.